To:

Public Document Pack

*,

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillor Bell and Graham, Vice Conveners; and
Councillors Cormie, Delaney, Lesley Dunbar, Jackie Dunbar, Henrickson,
Lumsden, Macdonald, McLellan, Stewart and Townson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 09 September 2019

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

The Members of the OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE are requested to

meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2019 at
2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

There are no urgent items at this time

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

There are none at this time.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

There are no requests for deputation at this time




PETITION

Weight restriction to stop HGV's using School Road/ Golf Road/ Park Road and
Park Street

A petition was submitted and had the necessary signatures to be considered at
committee. "We the undersigned petition the council to introduce a weight
restriction to stop HGV’s from using School Road / Golf Road Park Road and Park
Street and to ask the council to write to Police Scotland to consider the installation
of speed cameras along School Road and Golf Road in Seaton."

MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Minute of the Previous Meeting of 16 May - for approval (Pages 5 - 16)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

Committee Business Planner (Pages 17 - 26)

NOTICES OF MOTION

There are no reports under this heading

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

There are no referrals at this time

FINANCE, PERFORMANCE, RISK AND SERVICE WIDE ISSUES

10.1  Performance Report - COM/19/098 (Pages 27 - 80)

GENERAL BUSINESS

11.1  Bring Your Own Device policy - CUS/19/304 (Pages 81 - 98)

11.2  Various Small Scale Proposals - stage 3 - OPE/19/335 (Pages 99 - 106)

11.3 Road Safety Plan - OPE/19/334 (Pages 107 - 142)




11.4  Roads Winter Service Plan 2019-20 - OPE/19/337 (Pages 143 - 232)

11.5  Scottish Housing Requlator - Annual Assurance Statement - CUS/19/376
(Pages 233 - 240)

11.6  Child Poverty - CUS/19/375 (Pages 241 - 286)

CONFIDENTIAL/EXEMPT

12.1  Housing Case - CUS/19/370 (Pages 287 - 292)

EHRIA’s related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&

path=0

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey
McBain on 01224 522123 or email lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk


http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 16 May 2019. Minute of Meeting of the OPERATIONAL DELIVERY
COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillors Bell and
Graham, Vice-Conveners; and Councillors Cormie, Delaney, Jackie Dunbar,
Grant (as substitute for Councillor Lesley Dunbar), Henrickson, Laing (as
substitute for Councillor Jennifer Stewart for item 17), Lumsden, Macdonald,
McLellan, Nicoll (as substitute for Councillor Townson for item 17),
Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost and Townson.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here
here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1. The Convener advised that there was a referral from the Education Operational
Delivery Committee in regard to item 10.9 on the agenda, Lochside Academy —
Transport and Safe Routes to School Annual Update. The Convener also had
determined that item 10.8 on the agenda, Review of Broad Street, be considered as a
matter of urgency in terms of Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act
1973.

The Commiittee resolved:-

(i) to note that a referral from the Education Operational Delivery Committee
relevant to item 10.9 had been received and would be heard at that point in the
meeting; and

(i) to otherwise note the information provided.

CONSULTATION

2. Councillor Jackie Dunbar questioned whether local members were being
consulted on relevant reports that affected their wards.

The Commiittee resolved:-
to note that the Chief Operating Officer would ensure that officers were reminded to
consult with local members for relevant reports.

Page 5


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=619&MId=6667&Ver=4

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 May 2019

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. Councillors Macdonald and Jennifer Stewart declared an interest in regard to item
10.8 on the agenda, Review of Broad Street, as members of NESTRANS but did not feel
it necessary to withdraw from the meeting.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the declarations.

MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF 14 MARCH 2019

4, The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 14 March
2019, for approval.

The Commiittee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

5. The Convener advised that there had been two requests for deputation received
in regard to item 10.8 on the agenda, Review of Broad Street. The Convener also
explained that the requests for deputations did not comply with Standing Order 14.1 as a
result of the report being issued beyond the deadline specified.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to agree to suspend Standing Order 14.1 in order to hear from the two
deputations relating to item 10.8 on the agenda, Review of Broad Street
[...]
 priority with costs to be met
from the Road Safety & Traffic Management Budget, and to report to the
appropriate committee in this regard;

(g9) Instructs the Chief Officer - Capital, to proceed to design and install a fully
traffic signalised junction at the Upperkirkgate/Gallowgate junction. The
design is to be discussed and agreed with key stakeholders and funders; and

(h) Instructs the Chief Officer — Operations and Protective Services to identify a
safe segregated cycling route as well as accessibility routes into Marischal
College, following consultation with key stakeholder and funders.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (7) - the Convener and Councillors Bell, Grant,
Graham, Lumsden, Macdonald and Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost; for the
amendment (6) — Councillors Cormie, Delaney, Jackie Dunbar, Henrickson, McLellan
and Townson.

The Commiittee resolved:-
to adopt the motion and therefore approve the recommendation contained within the
report.

In terms of Standing Order 33.1, Councillor Delaney intimated that he would
like this matter to be referred to full Council in order for a final decision to
be taken. Councillor Delaney was supported by Councillors Cormie, Jackie
Dunbar, Henrickson, McLellan and Townson.

In terms of Standing Order 33.1, the Convener determined otherwise and
ruled that the matter would not be referred to full Council.

Councillor Delaney wished to record his dissent against the decision of the
Convener.

Page 8



OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 May 2019

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

8. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the
Chief Officer — Governance.

The Commiittee resolved:-

(i) to agree to remove items 4 (Traffic Management within TECA), 5 (Management of
GAPS), 6 and 7 (Various Small Scale Traffic Management Stage 3), 8 (Traffic
Regulation Order — Craigshaw Drive), 9 (Motorcyles in Bus Lanes), 10 (Annual
Effectiveness Report), 11 (Review of Broad Street), 12 (Lochside Academy
Annual Review), 13 (Equalities Report) and 14 (Performance Report);

(i) to note that item 15 (Cycle Paths on Union Street) had been transferred to the
City Growth and Resources Committee; and

(i)  to otherwise note the information on the business planner.

PERFORMANCE REPORT - COM/19/098

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer and the
Director of Customer Services, which provided members with a status of key
performance measures relating to the Operations Function. Appended to the report
were the performance summary dashboard and the performance analysis of exceptions.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee provide comments and observations on the performance information
contained in the report appendices.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) torequest that a Service Update be circulated to members in regard to the volume
of delay in handling complaints within Customer Experience;

(i) to request that information on new fleet vehicles and livery from a recent media
article be circulated to members by email; and

(iii) to otherwise note the information contained with no further observations made.

ANNUAL COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS REPORT - GOV/19/094

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Governance, which
presented the annual report of the Operational Delivery Committee.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the content of the report.

The Commiittee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained within the report.

Page 9



OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 May 2019

MANAGEMENT OF GAPS IN THE PUBLIC TRANSPORT NETWORK - PLA/19/080

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Strategic Place
Planning, which provided an update on the position of operating bus services under a
section 22 Community Bus Permit following a review by the Department for Transport.
The report also provided an update on the performance of all supported bus services.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee —

(@)  notes the outcome of the review into s19 and s22 Community Bus Permits by the
Department for Transport;

(b)  agrees that no changes be made to the current provision of supported bus
services this financial year; and

(c) notes that a Service Update report would be circulated following completion of
Judicial Review into Community Bus Permits and the further review of the Permit
Scheme by the Department for Transport.

The Commiittee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations as contained within the report.

TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT MEASURES WITHIN TECA - OPE/19/247

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Operations and
Protective Services, which provided details on the comments that had been received
during the statutory consultation for the proposed Traffic Order at The Event Complex
Aberdeen, TECA.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee —

(@) acknowledges the comments received as part of the statutory consultation;

(b) instructs the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services to proceed with
the experimental traffic order for a period of eighteen months; and

(c) instructs the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services to review the
operation of the experimental order after one year and following the review bring
forward a permanent traffic order either in the same terms as the experimental
order, or with amended terms as suggested in the review, including consultation
with statutory bodies and the public advertisement or proposals.

The Convener moved, seconded by the Vice Convener Councillor Bell:-
That the Committee approve the recommendations contained within the report.

Page 10



OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 May 2019

Councillor Jackie Dunbar, seconded by Councillor Henrickson, moved as an
amendment:-
That the recommendations within the report be approved with an additional point
(d) to be added, to read “to instruct the Chief Officer — Operations and Protective
Services to bring back a
[...]
g cushions
south of properties 1-7 and 2-10.

Page 11



OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 May 2019

Councillor Jackie Dunbar moved as an amendment, seconded by Councillor
Henrickson:-
that the Committee approve the recommendations as contained within the report.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (7) — the Convener and Councillors Bell,
Grant, Graham, Lumsden, Macdonald and Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost; for the
amendment (6) — Councillors Cormie, Delaney, Jackie Dunbar, Henrickson, McLellan
and Townson.

The Committee resolved:-
to adopt the motion.

VARIOUS SMALL SCALE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT STAGE 3 - OPE/19/239

14. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Operations and
Protective Services, which considered objections that had been lodged with respect to
proposed Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) and as part of the statutory procedure set
out in the Road Humps (Scotland) Regulations 1998.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee -

(@) acknowledges the sixteen objections received as part of the public consultation;

(b) in relation to the proposed traffic calming scheme on Bedford Place and
Sunnyside Road, overrules the objections received and approves that this
scheme be implemented as originally envisaged; and

(c) in relation to the proposed Aberdeen City Council (Primrosehill Drive, Aberdeen)
(Prohibition of Waiting) Order 201(X) overrules the objection received and
approves that this order be made as originally envisaged.

The Commiittee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations as contained within the report.

CRAIGSHAW DRIVE CYCLE TRACKS - TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS - PUBLIC
CONSULTATION - OPE/19/249

15. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Operations and
Protective Services, which considered objections that had been lodged with respect to
proposed Traffic Regulation Orders that were required to establish dedicated cycle
tracks on Craigshaw Drive and on certain lengths of adjacent roads.

The rep
[...]
on Road between these
junctions, to be paid for by reprioritising funds from the Cycling, Walking and
Safer Streets Budget.

The Convener moved, seconded by Councillor Graham:-
That the Committee agree the recommendations as contained within the report.

Councillor Nicoll moved as an amendment, seconded by Councillor McLellan:-
That the Committee approve recommendations (a) and (b) and agree the
recommendations in the referral from the Education Operational Delivery
Committee as set out above.

On a division, there voted for the motion (7) — the Convener and Councillors Bell, Grant,
Graham, Laing, Lumsden and Macdonald; for the amendment (6) — Councillors Cormie,
Delaney, Jackie Dunbar, Henrickson, McLellan and Nicoll.

The Committee resolved:-

Page 14



11

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 May 2019

to adopt the motion and therefore approve the recommendations as contained within the
report.

EQUALITIES MAINSTREAMING REPORT - CUS/19/272

18. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services, which
provided an update on progress achieved as at 30 April 2019 on mainstreaming the
public sector equality duty and achieving Aberdeen City Council’s Equality Outcomes for
2017-21.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee approves the Equality Outcomes and Mainstreaming Progress
Report for 2017-19 and instructs the Chief Officer - Early Intervention and Community
Empowerment to make the report publicly accessible.

The Commiittee resolved:-

(i) to thank officers for their hard work with producing the equalities document; and
(i) to otherwise approve the recommendation as contained within the report.

- Councillor John Wheeler, Convener

Page 15



12

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
16 May 2019

Page 16



/T obed

A | B C D E F G H
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER
The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar y
[...]
Various Small-Scale Traffic Management and

REPORT TITLE Development Associated Proposals (Stage 3 — Public
Advert)

REPORT NUMBER OPE/19/335

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly

REPORT AUTHOR Tolu Olowoleru

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 5

PURPOSE OF REPORT

Following completion of the statutory consultation process, this report considers
objections that have been lodged with respect to proposed Traffic Regulation
Orders (TROs) at the public advertisement stage.

2. RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended this Committee: -

2.1 Acknowledge the objections received as a result of the statutory consultation.
2.2  Overrule the objections received and approve the order "The Aberdeen City
Council (Malcolm Road, Bucksburn, Aberdeen) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order
201X” as originally envisaged.

3. BACKGROUND

This report deals with proposed TROs which, at the public advertisement stage,
have received statutory objections from members of the public.

Page 99



3.1

3.1.1

3.1.2

3.1.3

This report presents the objections received and provides responses to any
issues raised. Plans detailing each of the schemes in question are included
within the first appendix to this report. Redacted copies of the letters of objection
received (Appendix 2) and the public notice for each of the proposed orders
(Appendix 3) are also included.

The Aberdeen City Council (Malcolm Road, Bucksburn, Aberdeen)
(Prohibition of Waiting) Order 201X

Proposal

Concerns were raised by residents over vehicles being parked in close
proximity to the junction of Malcolm Road and Oldmeldrum Road, Bucksburn.
Vehicles parked in such a manner cause difficulty for all road users by limiting
visibility and obstructing safe pedestrian/vehicular movements at this junction.
Officers have frequently observed vehicles parking at this location, which is
contrary to guidance in the highway code. It was therefore proposed to
introduce certain lengths of ‘at any time’ waiting restrictions to ensure the
junction is k
[...]
AND

Road Safety Scotland (RSS) is committed to a lifelong learning approach to road safety and
to develop future generations of safer road users.

ROYAL SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION OF ACCIDENTS (RoSPA)

RoSPA provides road safety information, education, training and publicity resources for both
road users and road safety professionals.

29

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 142



Agenda ltem 11.4

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Operational Delivery Committee

DATE 17 September 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Roads Winter Service Plan 2019-2020
REPORT NUMBER OPE.19.337

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne — Chief Operating Officer
CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly

REPORT AUTHOR Angus Maciver

TERMS OF REFERENCE |2 &5

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To present Members with the proposed Roads Winter Service Plan and to explain
changes from previous years.

The report also seeks to address the issues raised during the budget setting process
for 2019-20.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)
That the Committee:-

2.1 Approve the “Roads Winter Service Plan 2019-2020” at Appendix 1 including
the changes made to the priority hierarchy for roads treatments;

2.2  Delegate authority to the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services to,

following consultation with the Chief Officer — Finance, continue to deliver the Winter
Maintenance Service.

Page 143



3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Aberdeen City Council’'s Roads Winter Service Plan has evolved over many
years and is amended to reflect both national and local requirements. This year’s
amendments have been made to reflect the budget and additions to the network.

a) Policy
The carriageway priority treatment regime has been based on three tiers.

The priority 1 routes - principal roads or other classified roads serving as main routes
or major traffic distributors carrying heavy traffic flows or serving as major bus route or
give access to public or emergency facility providing an essential public service. These
routes were not to
[...]
 231



Springfield Avenue
Springhill Terrace

St Clair Street
Stronsay Place
Summerhill Terrace
Sunnybank Road
Victoria Street (A978)
Walker Road
Wellheads Crescent
Wellington Circle
Wellington Circle Roundabout
Wellington Road
Whitehall Place

Whitemyres Avenue

4b
4b
4a
4a
4a
4a
4a
4a
4a
4a
4a
4a
4a
4a

Page 232



Agenda Iltem 11.5

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Operational Delivery Committee

DATE 17 September 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Scottish Housing Regulator — Annual Assurance
Statement

REPORT NUMBER CUS/19/376

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald

CHIEF OFFICER Derek McGowan

REPORT AUTHOR Neil Carnegie

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To seek approval for the Council’'s Annual Assurance Statement which must be
submitted to the Scottish Housing Regulator by 31 October 2019.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:-

2.1  Approve the Annual Assurance Statement appended to this report for
submission to the Scottish Housing Regulator.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Scottish Housing Regulator regulates to protect the interests of people
who receive the services of social landlords. Since introduced in 2012/13 we
have submitted our Annual Return on the Charter (ARC) which sets out our

Page 233



2.2

2.3

2.4
2.5

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

performance against the Scottish Social Housing Charter standards and
outcomes. From this year the Regulator has introduced a further requirement
for all social landlords to complete Assurance Statements. We are required to
provide confirmation each year that we meet the relevant requirements of
chapter 3 of the Regulatory Framework.

Having reached an objective and evidence-based judgement on compliance,
ensuring sufficient evidence and information we are required to submit a
signed statement by our Committee Convenor which confirms that we have
appropriate assurance that we comply with:

all relevant regulatory requirements set out in section 3 of the Regulatory
Framework

all relevant standards 
[...]
idered appropriate evidence in determining
the assurance statement at our Operational Delivery Committee on 17 September
2019.

Councillor John Wheeler
Convenor — Operational Delivery Committee
Aberdeen City Council

Page 239



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 240



Agenda Iltem 11.6

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Operational Delivery Committee
DATE 17 September 2019
REPORT TITLE Child Poverty Action Report
REPORT NUMBER CUS/19/375
DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald
CHIEF OFFICER Derek McGowan
REPORT AUTHOR Derek McGowan
TERMS OF REFERENCE | Terms of Reference:
Purpose — 1
Remit — 2

1.1

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To outline the requirements on Local Authorities and Health Boards under the
Child Poverty (Scotland) Act 2017, to identify actions taken in 2018/19 to tackle
child poverty, and to propose the Local Outcome Improvement Plan 2016-26
be adopted as the local Child Poverty Action Plan for the years 2019-22.
RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:-

note the content of the report; and

approve the adoption of the Local Outcome Improvement Plan as the Child
Poverty Action Plan for the years 2019-22

BACKGROUND

The Child Poverty (Scotland) Act 2017 (the Act) received Royal Assent on the
17t December 2017. The Act sets out steps required by the Scottish
Government, Local Authorities and Health Boards to tackle child poverty.

Poverty is defined in the Act under four different headings, listed below.
‘Equivalised net income’ in these definitions refers to disposable income.

Page 241



3.3

Relative poverty (Section 3):

A child falls within this section in a financial year if the child lives in a household
whose equivalised net income for the year is less than 60% of median
equivalised net household income for the year.

Absolute poverty:

A child falls within this section in a financial year if the child lives in a household
whose equivalised net income for the year is less than 60% of the amount of
median equivalised net household income for t
[...]
021 Lone
Wealthier Neonatal ) household procedure parents;
Policy and o
Children: Eggsltehsc;are proceydure costs developed. F?]mmes
) : where a
Developing Assistants. Training and | Help from | pgjicy and member
flnanc.lal Health Visitors. professional | the social rocedure of the
inclusion Community/ development | security P | q household
referral Staff Nurses. support. system. implemented. is
pathways in Nursery Nurses. Case Studies disabled:;
Scotland Family Nurse ' Families
Funding Plan: Elriar:i:gig%r;ers' Staff with 3 or
develop and Allied Health experience. ::T:\(i)lrc?ren'
put in place a Professionals Minority
Midwifery and Clinic/Ward Client sttnic
Early  Years Administrators. Experience. families:
Practltloners. g:ra\:;tggglnt NB. Further Families
Pathway Policy op Prac’;ices information to where the
and Procedure ) | b youngest
- ) GP Link e added. hild |
to financial Workers c Id '31
; under 1;
sup[?ort Social Workers. Mothers
services Family Support aged

Services.

under 25.




Gg8¢ abed

across
Grampian.

Citizen Advice
Bureau.

Third Sector
Interface.
Financial
Support
Services.




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 286



Agenda Item 12.1

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 2 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted

Page 287



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Minute of the Previous Meeting of 16 May - for approval
	7 Committee Business Planner
	10.1 Performance Report - COM/19/098
	Performance Report Appendix A
	Performance Report Appendix B
	Performance Report Appendix C

	11.1 Bring Your Own Device policy - CUS/19/304
	BYOD - appendix 1
	BYOD - appendix 2

	11.2 Various Small Scale Proposals - stage 3 - OPE/19/335
	11.3 Road Safety Plan - OPE/19/334
	Road Safety Plan Report appendix 1

	11.4 Roads Winter Service Plan 2019-20 - OPE/19/337
	Roads winter service Plan 2019 -2020 - appendix 1
	Roads Winter Service Plan 2019 -2020 - appendix 2
	Roads Winter Service 

Minutes of the meeting


OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 17 September 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the OPERATIONAL 
DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillors 
Bell and Graham, Vice-Conveners;   and Councillors Cormie, Delaney, Donnelly 
(as substitute for Councillor Stewart), Flynn (as substitute for Councillor Jackie 
Dunbar), Grant (as substitute for Councillor Lesley Dunbar), Henrickson, Laing 
(as substitute for Councillor Lumsden from item 9 onwards), Lumsden (for items 1 
to 8), Macdonald, McLellan and Townson.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here
here. 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

1. The Committee was advised that the report listed at item 12.1 on the agenda was 
to be heard in private and treated as confidential information in terms of Section 
50(A)(3)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973

The Committee resolved:
to note that item 12.1 be heard in private and treated as confidential information in terms 
of Section 50(A)(3)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

WEIGHT RESTRICTION TO STOP HGV'S USING SCHOOL ROAD/ GOLF ROAD/ 
PARK ROAD AND PARK STREET

2. The Clerk advised that at the request of the petitioner, the petition would be heard 
and considered at the following Committee meeting on 12 November 2019.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the information provided.

MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF 16 MAY 2019

3. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 16 May 2019, 
for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=619&MId=6668&Ver=4


2

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 September 2019

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that officers investigate the position in relation to item 4 (South College 

Street/Queen Elizabeth Bridge junction) and to send an update to members in 
this regard;

(ii) to agree to remove items 5 (Child Poverty), 6 (Bring your own device), 8 (Various 
small scale traffic management stage 3), 10 (Road Safety Plan), 11 (Performance 
Report) and 12 (Housing Case);

(iii) to agree to remove item 15 (Hydrogen Buses and Facilities in Aberdeen) as this 
had now transferred to City Growth and Resources Committee; and

(iv) to otherwise note the information on the business planner.

PERFORMANCE REPORT - COM/19/098

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer and the 
Director of Customer Services, which presented Committee with the status of key 
performance measures relating to the Operations function.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee provide comments and observations on the performance measures 
in relation to the Operations function.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that a report was due to Audit, Risk and Scrutiny on voids; and
(ii) to otherwise note the information provided in the Performance Report.

BRING YOUR OWN DEVICE POLICY - CUS/19/304

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services, which 
sought approval of the Bring Your Own Device Policy.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee approves the Bring Your Own Device (BYOD) Policy.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that a Service Update be issued to Members after 12 months of the 

policy being implemented, with details on how successful the policy had been 



3

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 September 2019

with take up rates, and providing details on any possible cost saving to the 
Council; and

(ii) to otherwise approve the Bring Your Own Device (BYOD) Policy.

VARIOUS SMALL SCALE PROPOSALS - STAGE 3 - OPE/19/335

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer, which 
considered objections that had been lodged with respect to proposed Traffic Regulation 
Orders (TROs) at the public advertisement stage.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) acknowledge the objections received as a result of the statutory consultation; and
(b) overrule the objections received and approve the order “The Aberdeen City 

Council (Malcolm Road, Bucksburn, Aberdeen) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 
210X” as originally envisaged.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained within the report.

ROAD SAFETY PLAN - OPE/19/334

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer, which 
introduced the latest Road Safety plan for Aberdeen City 2019-2022 which included an 
update on local road casualty performance and outlined actions to assist in casualty 
reduction.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee approve the Road Safety Plan for Aberdeen City 2019-22.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to thank officers for their continued efforts and hard work with the Road Safety 

Plan; and
(ii) to approve the recommendation contained within the report.

ROADS WINTER SERVICE PLAN 2019-20 - OPE/19/337

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer, which 
presented the proposed Roads Winter Service Plan for 2019 and to highlight changes 
from previous years.  It also sought to address the issues raised during the budget 
setting process for 2019-20.



4

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 September 2019

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) approves the “Roads Winter Service Plan 2019-2020” including the changes 

made to the priority hierarchy for roads treatments; and
(b) delegates authority to the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services to, 

following consultation with the Chief Officer – Finance, continue to deliver the 
Winter Maintenance Service; and

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that a briefing would be organised in due course for Elected Members in 

regard to the winter maintenance for roads; and
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations.

SCOTTISH HOUSING REGULATOR - ANNUAL ASSURANCE STATEMENT - 
CUS/19/376

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and 
Community Empowerment, which sought approval for the Council’s Annual Assurance 
Statement which must be submitted to the Scottish Housing Regulator by 31 October 
2019.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee approve the Annual Assurance Statement for submission to the 
Scottish Housing Regulator.

The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener Councillor Bell, moved:-
That the Committee approve the recommendation contained within the report.

Councillor Delaney, seconded by Councillor Henrickson, moved as an amendment:-
That the Committee – 

(1) Declines to approve the Annual Assurance Statement appended to this report for 
submission to the Scottish Housing Regulator and instructs the Director of 
Customer Services to report back to the next meeting of this Committee with 
additional evidence of compliance in order that the Committee may (if satisfied 
with such evidence) so approve the Statement at that time; and

(2) Instructs the Director of Customer Services to write to the Scottish Housing 
Regulator to inform them that the 31 October deadline will not be met and to seek 
an extension in this regard.

On a division there voted:- for the motion (12) – the Convener, and Councillors Bell, 
Cormie, Donnelly, Flynn, Graham, Grant, Henrickson, Laing, Macdonald, McLellan and 
Townson; for the amendment (1) – Councillor Delaney.

The Committee resolved:-



5

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 September 2019

to adopt the motion and therefore approve the recommendation contained within the 
report.

In terms of Standing Order 31.7, Councillor Delaney intimated his dissent 
against the decision of the Committee.

CHILD POVERTY - CUS/19/375

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer, which 
outlined the requirements on Local Authorities and Health Boards under the Child 
Poverty (Scotland) Act 2017, to identify actions taken in 2018/19 to tackle child poverty, 
and to propose the Local Outcome Improvement Plan 2016-26 be adopted as the local 
Child Poverty Action Plan for the years 2019-22.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) note the content of the report; and
(b) approve the adoption of the Local Outcome Improvement Plan as the Child 

Poverty Action Plan for the years 2019-22.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to thank officers for their efforts around producing the Child Poverty Action Plan; 

and
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 1 of this 
minute, the following item was considered with the press and public 
excluded.

HOUSING CASE - CUS/19/370

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and 
Community Empowerment, which sought approval for a housing transfer for a tenant 
which currently sat outwith officers’ delegated authority under the scheme of allocations.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee approve a transfer for the tenant to a 3 bedroom property in the city.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that officers would confirm the situation in regard to what Councillors 

would be excluded from in terms of future housing cases; and
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendation contained within the report.  



6

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 September 2019

- Councillor John Wheeler, Convener



7

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 September 2019


